Baundan

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

BEMRBRH-YN
woee BEMSH-YN
BEMXH-YN

PARTS LIST(YN-II)

BARUDAN CO LTD.

HINOMIYA- CITY - AICHI-PREF
AAAAA




HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY

BEMRH—YN - BEMSH—YN - BEMXH—-YN

ITEM Ne

MACHINE PARTS LIST

CONTENTS

BEMRH-YN

MaCh | ne |ay0ut { BEMSH-YN ] .............................

BEMXH-YN

S

Encorder a’ ssy

Drive mechanism
Drive mechanism

29PNV II®OD

Take up lever a' ssy I
Take up lever a ssy Il
Needle bar mechanismI
Needle bar mechanismll
Needle bar mechanismIl
Jump a' Gy rerereeeteeeeeeeaieresnriansinnninrntcr e
Thread guide mechanism
I ...................................
H ...................................
Color change mechanism I
Color change mechanismIl

..........................

Table L] Frame ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Bed a’ GG et tATesEeeeeereniennitsiren

.......................................................
.......................................................
.......................................................
.......................................................

.......................................................

Pantograph drive mechanismI (Pantograph « Guide cover) «rressrrersssssssmmensesmnenesees
Pantograph drive meChanismH (H_DI reCtion . Front) ..........................................
Pantograph drive mechanismm (H_Dl rection* Rear) .............................................
Pantogl’aph drive mechani SmIV (H_Dl rect ion . Drive) ..........................................
@ Pantograph drive mechanismV (V-Direction + Guide rail base relation) «r-rerreeee
@ Pantograph drive mechanismVI (V-Direction « Drive) creereresrssersrssmrsnsesannmnneneaes
@ Control system CBEMRBH = Y N > et e e
@ Control system < B EMSH =Y N >
@ Control system CBEMXH — Y N > cerrrerreeremmrnar st
@D OPLiOR  +eeresereesesesmneessem o e e s b
Thread cutting mechanismI (Thread cutting SeCtion):resrsssrrrrrssssnrrrresrmensrneeennes
@ Thread cutting mechanismll (Thread away SECTION) wrerrerrremersrreansn et
@ Thread Cutting mechanismm (Thread support SeCtion) ..........................................
@ Thread Cutting meChanismIV (Drive SeCtion) ......................................................
@ Thread guide meChanism (LOW&I’ thread Sensorium) .............................................
INDEX ..................................................................................................................



—

|

=Z2=Z= 2 Z2Z
i T
Ly . L T T
Sas R < 0%
5 @Nl’d/ )\ @ L5

4 £/ W =

= %\%‘ﬂn@w\ U.,\P\\\\\\\@

© .§|4\> :m%\»\\“ lx\l\x\\@

£ .N\is vow‘s

n \

M

(), I:.U»‘é.//.
\ k) b \N7as — O




@® Table « Frame —




(D Table « Frame

(3%Change the LIST Na by machine type)

I TEM

LIST N

DESCRI PTI1 ON

QTY R EMARK

1KHB2024053045G

Shelf board (MSH-Y S —20 450%240/530)

1|3

WW140070

Table holder

5

HP120020

M16 Mid jack bolt

6

1AHB2024053045G

Frame (MSH-—Y S —20 450x240/530)

A9012213

Level adjuster (C—1275—-A—4)

Hex, bolt M20Xx65

- |

1SHB20240530)

Shaft cover Y$-20 P=240/530

HP140111

Table support (3 1 01L)

HP 1

Table support (116 0 L) With notch

O | O [0 | =2 |

[ =T )

Table support (2 151L)

—_

HP 1

Table support (2 15L)

4
HH1 4
4
4

LT = I e}
> o0 | DN | e
O [ = ||

HP 1

Table support (4 8 0 L)

W | N

Hex, bolt M8 X20

o

HP1 10120

Table support bhracket (TDH)

HP141080

Table support (23 0 L)

HP14013045

Table support (R) Front (36 0L) (TDH)

1BHB2024053045G

Table (MSH-—Y S —20 450x240/530)

HP14010085

Table support (for H stroke 850 )

HP140090

Table support

(=2 BV e A B B = I |

HP141090

Morable table support

HP140170

Table support bolt

HP512320

Controller fixing stay

KC140121

Table reinforcement plate

Truss screw M6 X35

HP130021

Bridge support

1EHB20240530N

Bridge (MSH—-Y S —20 P =240/530)

Hex, socket bolt M6 X15

0D DD | DD D | DD DN ||| N

HP321110

Lower shaft connecting cupling cover

Hex, socket bolt MI12X40

O | |~ D

Hex, socket bolt M8 xX25

[

HP120030

Base plate (200x200xt1)

Truss screw M5 X10

HB130040

Bridge support base (Center)

HB13001145

Bridge support (Center) H-Stroke 450

Hex, nut M8

HH140940

Spring

Hex, nut 3.8

Lo QW | W W |w|lw|wlw|w!Nn

Pias biss 5 X23

w

Hex, bolt M8 x25

O |([©O [ | | | &= | w | N

Wood screw 5.1X25

—

Truss screw M4 x 8 (Undercut)

Nut (C) MA{

Hex, socket bolt M10x40

L

Hex, socket bolt MI10x30

(ID)7. 150




2 Bed a’ SSY—

zzz
A
IIT
CnX
SsSS
LuLuiL
mmm

MODE




(2 Bed a’ ssy

( H=Head Q'TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY R EMARK
1 1 HP 25076 3 | Throat plate H»> 1
21 KF 250900  Throat plate set screw (SMIL/64 40<7) Hx3
31A9012154 |Thrust washer TRA -512 7 H~x 1 |
4 IHP220712 VLower shaft gear (S) 7 Hx 1
5 HB2 10230 |Lower metal a"ssy (For small bobbin) Hx 1
HB2 10240 |Lower metal a'ssy (For middle bobbin) Hx 1
6 | KF220 ’1’47(7) Bobbin case (S C35—NS) W Hx 1 | For small bobbiﬁ
KF22 0‘7370 2 | Bobbin case BC—-DBM (Z 2) ﬂ?\}B l 5 Middle bobbin Hx 1 | For middle i)obbin
TIKF220410 |Bobbin Hx 1 | For small bobbin
KF220421 |Bobbin (HSM) (DBM) (Aluminium For middle bobbin) H = 1 | For middle bobbin
8  KF220780 |Rotating hook HSL—A (M1 Q)VTS Hx1 | For small bobbin
HMB 220010 |Rotating hook HSL —A (M:z QT S) Middle bobbin H X 717 For middle bobbin
77”9 HP 220680 | Lower shaft collar H> 1 | For small bobbin
HKZ 20681 |Lower shaft collar 1> 1 | For middle bobbin
10| HP220720 | Lower shaft (Bevel gear) H = 1 | For small bobbin
HP220730 |Lower shaft for middle bobbin (Bevel éﬂear) HX 1 | For middle bobb]n
11 |HP220701 |Lower shaft metal (Bevel ge'ar) H % 1»
12 KL220140|0il felt C Hx 1
13 | HH220570 | Lower shaft metal oil felt Hx1
14  KF220511 |Rotating hook bobbin case holder position bracket Hx |
7 15| HP210341 |Bed (Bevel gear) ) H > 1 | For small bobbin o
HP2 11050 |Bed for middle bobbin Hx 1 | For middle bobbin
16 | HP321082 | Lower shaft connecting gear (Large gear) Hx1
17T HP321090 | Lower shaft connecting shaft collar HXx 1
18| A9014022 ]| D=12 Blannking cover H> 1
L9 Screw (SM11/64 40>5) o
20 Hex, socket set screw M4 x5
21 Hex. socket set screw M5 x5
22 Screw (SMI1/64 40<10) 7
¥27§ Screw (SMI1/64 40 x 1)7
24 Hex. socket set screw M5 <10
25 Hex, socket bolt M6 <25
26 Hex. 7socket set screw MDH ~ 8
27 1A901 1111 Nceéle bearing (TLA-20127) H> 1 o

(1D)7. 150



@ Encorder a’ SSY —

222
s
IXTT
X
===
T
mmm

MODEL




@ Encorder a’ ssy

I TEM LIST N DESCRI PT I ON QTY REMARK

1 \HB3209030 |Rotating hook shaft connecting bearing housing (Middle) 1 | For middle bobbin
HB3 20050 |Rotating hook shaft connecting bearing housing (Small) 1 | For small bobbin

21 A901 1111 |Needle bearing (TLA—20122) 1
31 A9010101 |Thrust bearing (WS81104) 1
4 1 A9010100 |Thrust bearing (AXK1104) 1
5 A901010 2 |Thrust bearing (G S81104) 1
6 | HH48 1970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 1
T{HP321710 |Encorder driving gear No.l 1
8 | HP32 1720 |Encorder driving gear No.2 1
9 KN511020 |Position corder (For machine 051) 1

10|HP 3 3 1 9 |Encorder support

11 Hex, socket set screw M4 Xx18

12 Hex, socket bolt M6 x25

13 Hex, socket set screw M4 x 8

14 Hex, socket set screw M5 X 8

15 Hex, socket set screw M5 X5

(ID)7. 150




@ Take up lever a ssy [ —

22

222
A
LIILL

WX
===

\ / AN mnmm
\\ / A
V% A
D [ —— o . o 4
/ N w
/ \\ : m
7 \ \\‘ —_ N— — /\ [ M
1\ \ ;
\\ \\ WW
\ N
. |
7 A 8
Va — — 7 _
\ ~o
/ A
. \
R =
/ PN
\\m — - B
/ % \“ >
S - / o - \m /
~—"_/ {
® S
/ e
[ Qe \%%
,//r - - B /




@ Take up lever a ssy |

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM l

LIST N DESCRI PT Il ON Q'TY REMARK
1 |HT 230010 | Take up lever driving lever HX 1
2 |HB230330-2| Take up lever driving roller bush HXx1
3 HB230320 |Take up lever driving roller Hx1
4 IHB230330 -1} Take up lever driving roller shaft Hx'1
5 HB2301 11 |Take up lever driving lever metal Hx1
6 | KF230500 | Take up lever roller a’ssy Hx 1
71 HB2300 80 |Washer for cam (2) HX 1
8§ | HB23 0070 |Washer for cam (1) Hx ]
9 HB23006 2 | Take up lever cam H6 HXx 1 For small bobbin
HB230493 |Take up lever cam JIB HXx 1 For middle bobbin

10| HB230051 |Take up lever cam base HX1

11| HB230020 |Needle bar crank rod HX1

12 | HB230341 |Needle roller (HL-8Q-K38x41x8.8) HXx1

13| HB230011 |Needle bar driving cam (Eccentric 9.2) Hx 1

14| HB230030 |Bearing case HXx1

15 A9010017 |Ball Bearing case (6004ZZ) Hx 1

16| A9012163 |C-Ring @42 Hx 1

17 {HT230580 | Arnm HXx 1

18 1HT230660 |Take up lever driving lever fixed pin HXx 1

19 | HB2300 40 |Needle bar driving cam set collar HX 1

20 ! HB230800 |Take up lever driving lever fixed pin set collar HXx1

21 |HB230650 |Flush screw (With adhestion) HXx1

22 iHT230210 | Take up lever driving lever a’ssy H>1

23 | HB2306 81 |Take up lever - Needle bar drive a’ssy (small bobbin) HX 1

HB230691 |Take up lever - Needle bar drive a’ssy (middle bobbin) HXx 1

24 | HB230710 |Take up lever driving cam a’ ssy Hx 1

25 Hex, socket bolt M4 X8

26 Flush screw H X3

217 Hex, socket bolt M4 <15

28 Disk spring 8

29 Hex, socket bolt M8 X 25

30 Hex, socket set screw M5X10

31 Hex, socket set screw M4>8

32 Hex, socket bolt M3 18

33 Hex, nut 7/32

3 Hex, socket set screw M4 <4 (With adhesion) H> 1

(D)7, 130




® Take up lever a ssy II

zzZ
aan
IIT
TnX
SSS
T
mmm

MODE




® Take up lever a ssy II

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM| LIST M DESCRIPTI ON Q7Y REMARK
1 |HT 240000 | Thread guide plate HXx 1
2 |HB240151 | Thread guide fixing shaft (Upper) Hx1
3| HT230020 |Take up fixing bracket HXx 1
4 1 A901 1152 |Thrust needle bearing inter (WS1528) HX1
51A9011021 |Thrust bearing (NTB-1528) Hx 1
6 |HT 230300 |Driving shaft upper metal HXx1
TIHT230540 |Driving shaft HX 1
8 |HT 2300 30 |Take up lever guide HX 1
9| HT2300 70 | Take up lever base HX9

10 |HT2301 70 |Take up lever (2’ ssy) Bridge Hx?9

11 |HT230080 |Take up lever shaft Hx9

12 | HB230750 | Take up lever thread guide Hx9

13| HB240161 |Thread shaft fixing shaft (Lower) HXx 2

14 |HT24001 0 | Thread hanger HX1

15| HT230270 |Washer (For take up lever fixing bracket)

16 Hex, socket bolt M4 x 14

17 Hex, socket set screw M4 x5 (C.P)

18 Hex, socket set screw M3 x4 (With adhesion)

19 Hex, socket bolt M4 X6

20 Hex, socket bolt M4X6 (With washer)

21 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx12

(ID)7. 150




mmm

® Needle bar mechanism [
MODE

o .,
NS / NI = \
i MQ o ~ . \@ \/\W / Yﬂ‘a \\ \ |¢ A@%

\
\
\
-~ o~

.l
m




® Needle bar mechanism I

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEMi LIST N DESCRI PTI1ION Q' TY R EMARK
1 Turning plate a’ssy H x|
21 HT2301 30 | Needie bar cap H~9
3| HB230190 |Lock lever shaft II‘* 1
B 4 | KF2306 40 |Lock connecting clamp Hx1
51 KC3304 10 |Lock connecting rod (L=2000) 6
6 |HT 230810 | Needle bar a’ssy Hx9
%77 HB230791 |Needle bar épring (Upper) small bol;bin H x93
B HT230700 |Needle bar spring (Upper) middle bobbin HXx9
8 |HT2301 41 |Pressure foot Hx9
9 | KF230910 |0-Ring (Small) P-6 Hx9
~10 HT230120 |Washer 2.4 Hx9
111 HT230670 |Needle clamp (With hook) Hx9
12| KF230250 |Needle (BK-1D Hx9
13| KF230240 |Needle clamp screw (SM3/64) HXx9
1 HT230570M] Turret plate H X1
TS HT230690 |Turret plate felt (Upper) HXx1
16| A9014055 |0-Ring (1AS-7) §-7 Hx1
17 |HT23006 1 |Needle bar spring (Under) H X18
18| A9011023 |Thrust bearing outer (G51528) HX2
19| A9011021 |Thrust bearing (NTB-1528) Hx2
20| A9011022 | Thrust washer (AS-1528) HX 1
21 |HT230550 |Driving shaft lower metal HXx1
22 IHT230180 |Turret plate joint pin HXx1
23| KF330180 |Lock bar hand grip 4
¥2 4 |HB230180 |Lock lever bracket HX1
25 | KL230180]Lock lever HXx1
26 | KF23066 1 |Lock lever spring Hx1
27| KF230670 |Lock lever spring pin HX1
28 HT230151 |Needle bar guide HX'1
29 VHT23004 1 |Needle bar Hx1
30| HT230330 |Cloth winder stop latch set clamp Hx1
31 HT230650 |Washer (D6, d4.3, t0.5) Hx9
32“H'I‘230110 Turret felt Hx 1
T? A9012053 Hex, socket set screw (With steel ball) M6 < 0.7 8 Hx2
? 4 HT23026 1 |Washer (For set clamp) Hx9
35 Hex, socket button bolt M4 x5
76 Hex, socket bolt M8 » 18
?77 ~ Hex, socket set screw M6 % 6
%3 8 Hex. socket set screrwr M1><67
39 Hex. socket set screw M35
10 Hex. nut MICTT)
41 i Hex. socket l;olt M3 -8 P H o9
fT_’ Hex. socket set screw - Mt (\Ht}; adhesion)
13 Hex. socket set screw o M H - :

(ID)7. 150




@ Needle bar mechanismIl




(@ Needle bar mechanismll

(H =Head Q' TY)

S | © | oo

Hex, socket set screw M4x4 (With nylon)

Hex, socket button bolt M3 X6

Hex, socket set screw M4x6 (With nylon)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1| HT230490 |Link (Small) Hx 1
21 HT230320 {Square ball pin Hx 1
3 HT230340 |Pressure foot support rubber Hx1
4 |HT 230370 |Pressure foot support HX1
5 {HT230500 |Set slide block HX 1
6 |HT 230450 [Link roller joint pin HXx1
T|HT230460 |Link pin (Large) Hx 1
8 | HT230480 |Link (Large) Hx1
9| HT230760 |0il core (8nm) 150

10]A9012164 |Thrust washer (R-TWO815) HX 1

11 HB230160 |Driving shaft set collar Hx1

12 | HT230510 |Needle bar driving block HXx'1

13| HT230200 |Needle bar driving link HX1

14| HT230470 |Link pin (Small) Hx 1

15| HT230290 |Needle bar driving fixed base HXx1

16 | HT23 0520 | Needle bar driving stopper HXx 1

171A901236 8 |Spacer (Coil bush) Hx 1

18| HT230730 |Shim-Ring (¢10 t=0.3) Hx2

19 |HT 230530 |Needle bar driving Hx1

20 |HT230280 |Needle bar driving pin Hx1

21 |HT230560 |Needle bar driving return spring Hx1

22 |HT230770 |0il core (20mm) 150

23 |HT230750 |0il core (30mm) 150

24 E-Ring (¢3)

25 |KF230530 |Roller (For take up lever) Hx1

26 |HP231370 |Square ball Hx 1

27]1A9012367 |ShimRing (¢15 t=0.15) Hx1

2 Hex, socket bolt M2.5%6

2 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx 12

3

3

32

3

Hex, socket set screw M5x10

(1D)7.150




zzz
>>=>

III

CUX<

SsSs
/ / il
: mmm

Needle bar mechanismlll —

MODE

J S
[ |
|
BN




8 Needle bar mechanismlil

(H=Head Q" TY)

| TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QY REMARK
1 |HT2306 10 |Pressure foot cam a’ ssy HX1
2 |HT 230310 |Pressure foot cam (K2) HXx 1
3| HT230600 |Cam back up plate Hx 1

¥4 HT230380 |Cam tap plate HXx 1

5 HT 230420 |Guide plate HXx1
6 | HB23 0701 |Needle bar driving lever set HXx1
71 HB230271 |Needle bar driving lever fixed pin set collar HX 1
8 HB23026 1 |Needle bar driving lever connecting pin HXx1
9 |HB230241 |Needle bar driving lever HXx'1

10 | HB230350 |0uter (ORITX14X10%X1D) Hx 2

11| HB230360 |Needle roller cage (80-K8x11x10) Hx?2

12 | HB230281 |Needle bar driving lever fixed pin collar HX1

13| HT230410 |Needle bar driving lever fixed pin HXx1

14| HB230220 |Needle bar driving lever pin (B) Hx 1

15 |HT230590 |Lever pin block HX1

16 Hex, socket bolt M4 <8

L7 Hex, socket bolt M4 X15

18 Hex, socket bolt M4 <18

19 Hex, nut M6

20 Hex, socket bolt M4x12 (With adhesion)

21 Hex, socket set screw M4 x4 (With nylon)

22 Hex, socket set screw M5 X5

(1D)7. 150




© Jump a’' ssy

15

4

zzz
A
III
X
SsSS
LuluiiL]
mmm

MODE




© Jump a ssy

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1 |A9056020 |Rotary solenoid (3ER35-35x3x8x9 L=45) HXx 1
2 |HB240011 |Jump solenoid fixing bracket HX1
3| HB24004 1 |Jump eccentric Hx2
4 THB240020 |Jump solenoid lever Hx1
5 |HB240030 |Jump solenoid lever pin Hx1
6 |HT 230630 |Needle bar stopper bracket HX 1
T|HT230220 |Needle bar stopper HX 1
8 |HT 230620 |Needle bar stopper fixing pin HXx1
9 | HB2 4006 0 |Cancel bracket Hx1

10 |HB2400890 |Cancel rod guide HX1

11 |HB2400 80 |Manual cancel pin Hx 1

12 | HB240110 |Cancel return spring HX1

13| HB240070 |Cancel rod Hx1

14{A9014051 |0-Ring (P-5) HX1
15[A9012051 |E-Ring ¢6 Hx1

16 Hex, socket bolt M4 X8

17 Hex, socket bolt M4 x4 (With adhesion) HXx 1

18 Hex, socket bolt M4 < 12(With adhesion) Hx 2

19 Hex, socket bolt M5X18

20 Hex, socket flush bolt M4 <8 HXx1

(1D)7. 150




Thread guide mechanism—

zzz
aaa

20 —




40 Thread guide mechanism

(H =Head Q' TY)

ITEM‘\ LIST No DESCRI PT Il ON O'TYi REMARK
I HT2401 20 |Tension base case Ho< L
2 HT2401 30 | Tension base cover H > 1
31 HT2401 40 |Tension base H 1 o
41 HT240150 |Base Hx9
5  HT240160 |Tension earth plate H> 1
6 { HT240170 | Upper thread detection pin H>x9
TIHT240180 SM':\Jut }I>;9
8 No. Label HXx1
9 |HT 240020 |Second thread guide plate HXx1
10 |HT24006 1 |First thread guide HXx2
11 |HT240390 |Thread guide plate Hx 1
12 EBYO 1110 |4619 Head board Hx1
13| HB240300 |Tension base bracket {Bridge (MSH)) Hx 1 N
14 {HT240320 |Dial type tension unit complete (YN) Hx9
15| HT240211 |Upper thread guide fixing case HXx 1
16 |HT240220 |Upper thread guide fixing cover HXx1
17|HT240230 |Upper thread guide fixing base HXx1
18 | HT240331 | Thread guide for second tension (Pinless)
19 | HT240240 [Blind cap HX 1
20 | HB240200 |Sewing head cover (A) Hx1
21 |HT24046 0 |Sewing head cover (B) (YN-2) Hx 1
NE;Z HT 240220 | Sewing head cover (C) HXx 1
23 |HT 240430 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket (A) H X1
24 |HB240240 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket (B) Hx 1
¥2 5  HT 240440 | Sewing head cover fixing bracket (C) HX 1
26 |HT240470 {Supply of oil cover Hx1
21 Pan screw B M3 X8
28 Hex, socket set screw M4 X 12
29 Pan screw M3 <6
30 Hex, socket bolt with washer - M5 > 10
31 Tapping screw (II) M3 x 12
32 Hex, socket bolt M4 <6 (With washer)
kigré 7Truss SCrew M4 < 10 4
;3 4 Hex, socket bolt (With flange’ M4 X 12
35 Hex, socket bolt (With flange) M6 < 20
36 Tapping truss screw ML 10
37 Tapping screw MSXIQ

(1D)7. 150




@ Drive mechanism [ —




@) Drive mechanism I

ITEM LIST M DESCRIPTI1I ON QY REMARK
I |HB3101 20 {Bearing unit (Lower shaft) 1
2 HB3101 30 |Shim (For bearing unit lower shaft) 1 | For small bobbin
J|HB3 10150 |Angle gauge 1
41 A9011040 |Bearing (RB—20 4) 2
5 | KN313670 |Angle label (A) 1
6 | KN31000O |Driving pulley ¢152.2 1
7T|HB310070 |Timing pulley (8M—23) 1
8 |HB310220 !{Key 6 X 6 X83 1
9 |HB3 10060 |Lower shaft (Gear box L) 1
10| HP321100 |Lower shaft connecting coupling 1
11 HB310140 {Housing (For lower shaft) 1
12]HB310210 |Cover (Motor section) 1
13/A9020203 |Belt(4PK 1160) 1
14 KN31001O0 |Motor pulley ¢48.6 1
15 KN315110 |Motor (IK-FBKB-4P-0. 55KW VF3200V) 1
16 | HU315290 |Key 6Xx86x32 1
17 HP310220 |Motor base (R—05) 1
18 | KC320820 |Upper shaft connecting shaft 15x5700 1
19 Hex, socket set screw M6 X 6
20 Truss screw M4 X6
21 Hex, socket bolt M6 x20
22 Truss screw M6 X 8
23 Hex, bolt M8 X30
24 Hex, bolt M8 x25
25 Hex, socket bolt M6 XI5 Key side
Hex, socket bolt M6 X18
26 Hex, socket bolt MI10X35
217 Hex, socket bolt M6 X12 Key side
Hex, socket bolt M6 X15
28 Hex, bolt M6 X25

(1D)7. 150




@ Drive mechanism II—

N\

\ \

\ .
/ ,

//

/ u —
/ - 3
N 0= ST
\

[ag]
o~

P,
s

—~
o~

zzz
aaa
IIT

===
L Ll
momm

MODE




A2 Drive mechanism II

| TEM LIST N DESCRIPT 1 ON QTY REMARK
{ 'HB31 2 0 | Gear box (L) 1
2 |HB13 20 | Bridge fixing spacer T =1 1
HB1 3 3 0 | Bridge fixing spacer T‘;;O.S 1
31A901 35 | Bearing unit (UCF L 2041) 1
4 |HH3 2 5 0 | Upper shaft connecting coupling 1
5 1 KC3 2 2 0 | Upper shaft connecting shaft 15x5700 1
6l HB3 1 6 0 | Gear box front cover i 1
TITHB31 00 | Idler pulley bracket 1
8 | HP 31 50 | ldler shaft 1
9 | HB3 1 8 0 | Idler pulley @65 1
10]A901 68 | C-Ring (¢15) 1
*]7& HB3 1 4 0 | Gear box cover (L) 1 |
7 12 | HB3 I 7 0 | Gear box cover (L) service cover 1
13/A9012166 [Knobbolt (KT—B) M5xI10 1
14 HB3 1 0 0 | Handle P H140 1
15 HB31 9 1 | Handle cover 1
%EAG HB3 1 1 0 | Bearing unit (For upper shaft) 1 N
171A901 40 {Bearing (RB—204) 1
18 | HB3 1 70 | Timing pulley (8M~—23) 1
19 HB3 1 51 | Upper shaft (Gear box L) 1
20 | HB3 1 60 | Key 6 x6x30 1
21 1A902 3 1 | Timing belt (250S8M760) 1
22 HB31 8 0 | Bridge cover 1
23 Hex, socket bolt MI12x45 i
24 Hex, bolt M5 x50 For small bobbin
Hex, bolt M3 X60 For middle bobbin
25 Hex, socket bolt MI10x35
26 Hex, socket boit M6 x20
77 Truss screw M5 X10
72 8 Hex, socket bolt M3 xX10 ]
29 Hex, socket bolt MI10>45
30 Hex. socket set screw M6 <6
31 Hex; socket bolt M6 xlé Key side
Hex, socket bolt M#6 <15
32 Hex, socket flange bolt M8 <25
33 Hex, socket bolt MI12>40

(1D)7. 150




@ Color change mechanism [ —

BEMRH-YN
wooee BEMSH-Y N—
e BEMXH-YN



@3 Color change mechanism I

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1I ON QTY R EMARK
1 |HB330140 |Color change box upper cover 1
2 1 KC330280 |Needle bar detection plate 1
3| KC330170 |Detection plate collar 1
4 |EBY01120| 3760 Color change board 1
5 | HB330020 |Color change board base 1
6 | HB330170 |Geard motor shaft (6 RH—180) 1
7|HB330130 |Miter bevel gear 2
8| A9010001 |Bearing (60002Z2Z) 3
9 |HB330111|Needle turning shaft 1

10 | HB330221 |Set collar l

11 |{HB330211 |Spacer 3

12 | HB330010 |Color change box 1

13|HB330200 |Bearing fixing (2) 1

14 | HB330190 |Bearing fixing (1) 1

15| HB330150 {Color change box front cover 1

16 Hex, socket bolt M6 X25

17 Truss screw M4 X8

18 Hex, socket bolt M5 X18

19 Truss screw M3 X20

20 Hex, socket set screw M5 X10

21 Hex, socket set screw M5 X 8 (With adhesion) 2

22 Hex, socket set screw M4 X5

23 Hex, socket bolt M3 X12

24 Hex, socket bolt M4 X 8

(1D)7. 150




Color change mechanismll

13
14

zzz
aaa
IIT
Tnx

===
L L

mmm

MODEL




9 Color change mechanismIl

ITEM LIST N DESCRI PT I ON Q'TY REMARK
1 |HB330090 |Lock detection plate lever (Driving plate) 1
2 |HB330070 |Lock detection plate lever (Driving plate) 1

i 3 | HB330120 |Positing collar i

4 |HT330000 |Color change plate 1
5 {HB330040 |Color change plate lever 1
6 |KC330310300 | Turret plate connecting rod (L=250) 1
T1A9012001 |Uniball joint (RD4020R) 1
8  HP331660 |Joint pin 1 )
9 | KC330410 |Lock connecting rod L =2000 2

10 HH330770 |Hex, connecting bar 1

11 {KC330420 |Lock connecting rod 1

12| HP331610 |Hex, connecting bar 1

13| HP331560 |Lock lever pin 1

14|A901200 2 |Uniball joint (PR—6) 1

15|A905601 1 |Rotary solenoid (6 SR25—-27x3, 4, 9) 1

16 | HB330060 |Lock solenoid lever 1

17 HB330080 |Link lock lever 1

18|A9012055 | E-Ring (¢ 4) |

19| KF230630 |Lock lever shaft 1

20 |HB330050 |Color change lock lever 1

21 |HB330101 |Lock detection lever 1

22 ]1A9012143 |Spring pin ¢ 6 X12 1

23 | HP331700 |Lock detection plate lever pin 2

24 | HP331950 |Lock detection plate roller 1

25| HH3306 70 |Eccentric stopper 1

26 |HH330810 |Geard motor (RM—F6A5PC3—AS—180) 1

27 Hex, nut M8

28 Hex. nut M5 (Leff screw)

A2 9 7 Hex, socket set screw M35 x 8 (With adhesion) 2

30 Flange nut M5

31| Hex, socket bolt M5 X15

32 Hex, socket bolt M4 x30

33 Hex, nut M5

34 Pan screw M4 X60

35 Hex, socket bolt M5 x10

36 | Hex, socket bolt M4 x25

37 | Hex, nut M4 7

(1D)7. 150




r)

I

chanism
(Pantograph « Guide cove

@9 Pantograph drive me

Wg A /% | 9%\\\\2//.%\ ) =ty
: - 7 %
\ L/%\ %%//K % <
A ‘

bl e \
. L AT )

&




(5 Pantograph drive mechanism [ (Pantograph * Guide cover)

(3%Change the LIST No by machine type)

ITEM LIST N DESCRI PT 1 ON QTY REMARK
1 | KF730790 |Knurling screw (for pantograph)
2 Guide rail (56 0 L) 8 | %
3 | 1FM2024053045G | Pantograph frame a’ ssy (M S H —20 450x240/530) 1| %
4 Guide rail (6 1 0 L) 1] %
5 |HP48290G45| H-Center guide rail cover (Stroke 450) 4 | 3%
6 | HP48221G530| V-Center guide rail cover (Stroke 530) 1| %
7| HP4801 20 |Pulse motor connecting shaft holder set 2
8 Pias biss 5 X23
9 Cap nut M4
10 Washer (With gear) 4
11 Flush screw M4 Xx12
1 Flush screw M4 X 8 (Undercut)
13 Nut (C) M4
(1D)7. 150




Pantograph drive mechanismll
(H-Direction * Front)




@ Pantograph drive mechanismIl (H-Direction - Front)

(R=H-Rail Q' TY)
(%Change the LIST No by machine type)

| TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q'TY REMARK
1 HP482881 | H-Roller base (Front) R x 1
29 'HP 483370 |Slide bearing pin a"ssy R X 1
3| HP 482950 |Roller pina'ssy A RX3
4 |HP48282045| H-Guide rail base fixing plate(4570) Rx 2 |%
51 HP482910 | V-Guide rail (L=1060) RXx 2
6 |HP 482921 |Rail spacer (Front) R X 16
7 |HP48281A45| H-Center guide rail base (H450) Rx1 |%
8 |lHP 460121 | H-Pantograph stopper (Front) R X1
9 |HP 4601 70 |Pantograph stop pin RXx2
10/ A9012126 | KB—Bush (KBB—0406—-D) R %2
Tl HP 460160 |Pantograph stop collar RXx 2
_12 A9012127 | E-Ring (3) R X 2
13  HP482250 | H-Auxiliary roller fixing bracket R X1
14 | HP482270 | H-Auxiliary rcller adjusting collar Rx1
15| HP482590 | H-Auxiliary roller R X1
16 | HP482260 | H-Auxiliary roller fixing collar RXx1
7 7| HP 482280 | H-Auxiliary roller fixing base R X1
18 |HP48313G45| H-Member connecting channel (H450) Rx1 |
19 | HP483391 |Slide bearing pin a’ssy (H) R X1
20 Hex, socket bolt M5 X10
21 Flush screw M4 x 8 (Undercut)
22 Hex, nut M5
23 Hex, socket bolt M4 X8
2 4 Hex, cap nut M4
25 Wood screw 5.1x25
26 Hex, socket bolt M4 <8
27 Hex, socket bolt M4 <15
28 Hex, socket bolt M3 %30
ié 9 | Hex, socket button bolt M4 / 6

(1D)7. 150




@D Pantograph drive mechanismIl
(H-Direction « Rear)




(D Pantograph drive mechanismIl (H-Direction - Rear)

(R=H-Rail Q' TY)
(3%Change the LIST Na by machine type)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q'TY REMARK
1 |HP 482871 | H-Roller base (Rear) RX 1
2 | HP 482950 |Roller pin @’ ssy A R X 4
31A9020098 |Timing belt (300S5M2000) Rx1
4 {HH482031 |Belt connecting plate No. 1 R X1 | H-Stroke 850 over
5 | HH48 2041 |Belt connecting plate No.2 R X1 | H-Stroke 850 over
6 |HP482940 |Timing belt set rack (5 M) RXx 2
T|HP482910 | V-Guide rail (L =1060) R X 2
8 | KN48006 1 |Rail base felt (100x38x6) Rx 2
9 |HH48209G45| H-Guide rail base (Stroke 450) RX1 |%

10{A9012052 | E-Ring ¢10 R X 1

11| HP4829 80 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front)S 5M RXx 1

12 | HH4821 10 |Pulley shaft bolt cap RXx1

13| HH48 1991 |Timing pulley shaft RXx 1

141 HH4820¢0C0 | H-Guide front pulley bracket RX1

15| HH482011 | H-Guide rear pulley bracket RXx1

16 | HH481980 |Clamping ¢19 Rx1

17| HP482990 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear)S 5 M RX1

18| A901106 3 |Needle bearing (T L A2016) RX 1

19 HH4819 70 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar RX 1

20 Hex, socket bolt M3 X 6

21 Hex, nut M5

22 Hex, nut M3

23 Flush screw M3 X10

2 4 Hex, socket bolt M4 X15

25 Hex, socket bolt M5 X 18

26 Hex, socket set screw M5 X 8

21 Hex, socket bolt M8 X25

28 Hex, bolt M4 X35

29 Hex, bolt M4 x25

30 Hex, nut M4

31 Hex, nut M3

32 Hex, socket bolt M4 X18

33 Hex, socket bolt M4 x22

34 Hex, socket bolt M4 x20

(1D)7. 150




—w&m Pantograph drive mechanismIV

(H-Direction « Drive)




{® Pantograph drive mechanismlV(H-Direction - Drive)

(%Change the LIST Nao by machine type)

I TEM LIST N DESCRI PT1 ON Q1Y REMARK
1 |HH481900 |Pulse mtor (4M) 2
2 lHH481911 | H-Pulse motor bracket 1
3 HH481931 |Pulse motor coupling 3
4 1HH481940 | Pulse motor bracket coverv 1
5 |HP 451080 | H-Pantograph origin point magnet bracket l
6 1 A9052030 |Magnet (MH-102A—02) 1
7  HP45111645| H-Pantograph origin point rail (Stroke 450) 1| %
8 | KU460270 |Plate nut (M3) 3
9 IMT460240|RS—001 Bracket 2
10| KN450300 | MH-601A Proximity switch fixing bracket 1
11|/A9052024 |Switch (RS—-001) 2
12]A9052031 |Magnet proximity switch (MH-—601A) 1
13|A9012219 |Spacer 8X7
14 Truss screw M3 X 6
15 Hex, socket bolt M6 x22
16 Truss screw M8 X12
17 Hex, socket bolt M8 X30
18 Hex, socket bolt M5 X18
19 Disc spring 6
20 Hex, socket bolt M3 X8
21 Hex, socket bolt M4 X15 B
22 Truss screw M4 X6
23 H-Pulse motor connecting shaft 1

o

Truss screw M3 X4

(1D)7. 150




Pantograph drive mechanismV

(V—Direction1- Guide rail base relation)

BE
MopEL B E
BE

222
L



Pantograph drive mechanismV (V-Direction - Guide rall base relation)

(3%Change the LIST No by machine type)

ITEM LIST N DESCRI PTI1 ON Q7Y REMARK
1 |HP 483111 |Slide bearing pin a'ssy (B) 1
2 |HP 4833170 |Slide bearing pin a’ssy 1
31 HP451100 | V-Pantograph origin point magnet bracket 1
4 1A9052030 |Magnet (M—102A—-02) 1
5 {HP 482892 | V-Roller base 1
6 | HP 482950 |Roller pina'ssy A 8
71A9020098 |Timing belt (300S5M2000) 2
8 |HP 482940 |Timing belt set rack (5M) 4
9 |HH482031 |Belt connecting plate  No. 1 2

10 | HH482041 |Belt connecting plate  No.2 2

11 |HH481980 |Clamping @19 2

12 |HP482990 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear) (S 5M) 2

13|A901106 3 |Needle bearing (TLAZ2016) 2

14| HH482011 | H-Guide rear pulley bracket 2

15| HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 2

16 V -Pulsre motor connecting shaft 1

17| KN450300 | MH—60 1A Proximity switch fixing bracket 1

18| A9052031 |Magnetic proximity switch (MH—601A) 1

19 {HH482000 | H-Guide front pulley bracket 2

20 |HH481991 |Timing pulley shaft 2

21 HH482110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 2

22 |HP 482980 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front) (S 5M) 2

23| A9012052 | E-Ring (910 2

24 |HP482910 | V-Guide rail (L=1060) 4

25| KN48006 1 |Rail base felt (100 X38X6) 4

26 |HP48217G6530| V-Guide rail base (Stroke 530) 2 3%

27| KU460270 |Plate nut (M3) 3

28 |HP451126G530 | V-Pantograph origin point rail (V53 0) 1%

29 |MT460240 |RS—-001 Bracket (V) 2

30| A9052024 |Switch(RS—001) 2

31 Hex, socket bolt M3 X 6

32 Hex, nut M5

33 Truss screw M3 X6

34 Hex, nut M3

35 Hex, socket bolt M4 X8

36 Hex, socket bolt M4 X15

37 Hex, socket bolt M4 X18

38 Hex, nut M8

39 Hex, bolt M4 Xx25

40 Hex, bolt M4 X35

41 Hex, nut M4

42 Flush screw M4 x 8 (Undercut)

43 Truss screw M3 x10

44 Hex, socket bolt M3 X 8

(1D)7. 150




@ Pantograph drive mechanismVI

(V-Direction * Drive)

zzz
aaa
III
LN
Sss
LLiLLLL
mmm

MODE

40




@0 Pantograph drive mechanismVI(V-Direction - Drive)

ITEM| LIST N DESCRIPTI1I ON QTY REMARK
I JHB3 10160 |Gear box front cover 1
2 | HB130020 Bridge fixing spacer T=1 1
HB130030 |Bridge fixing spacer T=0.5 ) - 7 1
3  HP321140 | Upper shaf;¥;;ﬁ;ééting bearing (SBFLNO0 2) 1 ]
4 |HH4 81900 |Pulse motor (4 M) 2
5/ HB310230 | Cover (Table R, Rear) 1
6 |HH4 81931 |Pulse motor couéling 2
7T|HH48 1911 |H-Pulse motor bracket 1
8 {HB3100 10 |Gear box (R) t
9 {HB310030 |Gear box cover (R) 1
10 HP482570 | V-Auxiliary roller fixing base 1
11 ]A9012127 | E-Ring (3) 1
12| HP460160 |Pantograph stop roller 1
13/A9012126|KB-Bush (KBB-0406-D) 1
14| HP46 0170 |Pantogroph stop pin 1
15| HP482580 | V-Auxiliary roller fixing bracket 1
16 | HP482290 | V-Auxiliary roller (28-2280) 1
17 HP482560 | V-Auxiliary roller adjusting collar 1
18| HB3 10180 |Bridge cover 1
19 Hex, socket bolt M5 X10
20 Hex, cap nut M4
21 Hex, socket button bolt M4 X6
22 Hex, socket bolt M5 X18
23 Hex, socket bolt»”ﬁhA12><45
24 Hex, socket bolt M6 x22
25 Hex, socket bolt M8 %30 o
26 Hex, socket bolt M5 x22
27 Truss screw M35 X10
28 Truss screw M8 xX12
29 Hex, socket bolt M6 x25 (With spring washer)
30 | Hex, socket bolt MI12x40
31 Hex, socket bolt M3 x8§
32 Disc spring 6 7 B 7 )

41 —

(ID)7. 150



@) Control system <BEMRH-YN>—




@) Control systen.<BEMRH—YN >

1TEM LIST N DESCRIPTION QTY R EMARK
1 | EAYO017AT1 |Automat controller (BEMR) 1
2| EBY0O0450]4410 CPU board 1
3| EBY0O0460| 4420 Memory board 1
4| EBY0C0470|4430 FDSP board 1
5 EBY00490 | 4450 Buzzer board 1
6 | EBY0OO0500 | 4460 Switch board 1
T|EBY00480| 4440 B,/B board 1
8 |HP512350 |Controller rotary base i
9 i HP512341 |Controller stand rear cover 1

10 HP512330 |Controller rotary shaft 1

11 {HP512310 |Controller stand 1

12 | HP512320 |Controller stand fixing stay 1

13 | KC520020 |Transformer cover set 1

14 Hex, socket flange bolt M6 x12

15 Hex, socket bolt M8 xX20

16| EAYO0 1 8A3 |Automat transformer 1 P (BEMR) |

EAYO0 1 7A3 |Automat transformer 3 P (BEMR) 1

17| KC530230 |Bar switch bracket (L) 4

18 { KF530150 |Push button switch cap 2

19 | KF530111 |Push button switch MS 319 (Red) 1

KF530120 |Push button switch MS 3 19 (Green) 1

20 | KC530240 |Bar switch bracket (S) 5

21| KF530160 |Bar switch 1

22 Knob M6

23 | KF530170 |Bar switch cap 2

2 4 Washer 6

25  EAYO017A2 | Automat driver (BEMR) 1

26  EBY00570|4590 B.,B-L board 1

27T |EBY00540| 4540 Pulse motor controller board 1

28| EBY0OO0530 ] 4530 Inverter board 1

29 | EBY00550 (4560 Power control board 1

JO|EBY00520 4520 Solenoid board 1

31| EBYO0OO0OS510]| 4510 Inter face board 1

32 /EBY00560|4580 B, B-R board 1

33 Pan tapping screw M4 X20

34 Flush screw M8 X25

35 Truss screw M4 X6

36 Hex, socket bolt M6 x12 (With spring washer)

37 Hex, nut M8

38 | EBYO0O0G6 30 |Floppy disk drive (FD-1137C) 1

(ID)7. 150




@) Control system <BEMSH-YN>—




@) Control system< BEMSH-—YN >

[TEM |

LIST N DESCRTIPTTION QTY R EMARK
1 EAYO02 1Al |Automat controller (BEMSH) 1
2 EBY00990|7030 ON/OFF board 1
7? EBY0097017010 CPU board Vl
4 /EBY00940| 4920 Memory board (17406b Needlesﬁ 1
5 EBY00950 /4930 FD control board 1
6 | EBY00980| 7020 Display/Switch board 1
TIEBY00570]4590 B,/B-L board 1
8 EBYO0O0540| 4540 Pulse moté; controller board 1
9  EBY00530 4530 Inverter board 1
10/ EBYO0OO0O550| 4560 Power control board 1
11 | KF530160 |Bar switch 1
12| KC530240 |Bar switch bracket (S) 5
13 KF530111 |Push button switch MS 319 (Red) 1
KF5301 20 |Push button switch MS 319 (Green) 1
14 KC530230 |Bar switch bracket (L) 4
%;H5 KF 530150 |Bar switch cap 2
16 Pan tapping screw 4 X20
17| KC520020 |Transformer cover set 1
18 Hex, socket flange bolt M6 X12
19 | KF5301 70 |Bar switch cap 1
20 EBYO00520 | 4520 Solenoid board I
21 |EBY0O0510 4510 Inter face board 1
22 EBY0OO0560|4580 B,/B-+R board 1
23| EBYO0O0630 |Floppy disk drive (FD—1137C) 1
4;4 EBYO021A2 | Automat driver (MS H) 1
251 EAYO0 21 A3 | Automat transformer 3 P (MSH) 1
EAYO0 2 2A3 |Automat transformer 1 P (MSH) 1
26 Hex, socket flange bolt M6 x20
27 |HP512370 |Controller stand under cover 2
28 Truss tapping screw 3.5x 8
29 E HP512320 |Controller stand fixing stay 1
30 ] Hex, socket bolt M8 x20
31 1 HPOH 1 é 360 ;Controller stand 1

(IM7. 150




Control system <BEMXH-YN>—

@

2

222
o
ITT
X
===
Wil
mmm

MODE




@ Control system< BEMXH-—-YN >

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTTION QTY R EMARK
1 | EAYO023A1 |Automat controller (BEMXH) 1
2 EBY0O0930[4910 CPU board 1
3/EBYO00940 (4920 Memory board 1
4 JHP 512320 |Controller stand fixing stay 1
5 Hex, socket bolt M8 x20
6  EBY0O0950|4930 FD control board 1
TIEBYO0OO0570(4590 B, B-L board 1
81 EBY0OO0540 (4540 Pulse moter controller board 1
9 EBY0O0530 | 4530 Inverter board 1
10 EBYO0O0550 | 4560 Power control board 1
11 KF530160 |Bar switch 1
12| KC530240 |Bar switch bracket (S) 5
13| KF530111 |Push button switch MS 319 (Red) 1
KF 530120 |Push button switch MS 319 (Green) 1
141 KC530230 |Bar switch bracket (L) 4
15| KF530150 |Bar switch cap 2
16 Pan tapping screw 4 X20
171 KC520020 |Transformer cover set 1
18 Hex, socket flange bolt M®6 X18
19 | KF530170 |Bar switch cap 1
20 EBYO0O0520 | 4520 Solenoid board 1
21 EBY0O0510]| 4510 Inter face board 1
22| EBY00560|4580 B,B-R board 1
23 |EBYO0O0®6 30 |Floppy disk drive (FD—-1137C) l
24 EBYO021AZ2 |Automat driver (MXH) 1
25| EAY021A83 |Automat transformer 3 P (MXH) 1
EAYO022A3 |Automat transformer 1 P (MXH) 1
26 Hex, socket flange bolt M6 x20
27 | HP512370 |Controller stand under cover 2
28 Truss tapping screw 3.5X 8
29 |HP512360 |Controller stand 1

(ID)7. 150




222

L
mmm

c

: A

: IIT
X

: Sss

MODEL

— 48 —




@ Option

(3%Change the LIST Na by machine type)

| TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI1 ON Q'Y REMARK
1 1JP20240|Spool holder complete SRH—-UG—20 (P =240) 1
2 | KF240900 | Thread guide ceramic (Spool stand)
3IHTT710000 | Arm spool pin
4| H PWTVl’O”T 1 i Spool holder base 8
5 | HP 241430 |Second tension unit complete (D =13.5)
6 |HP 711200 |Fivorescent lamp set (L R P4113T ~15/16L G) 1
TIKGT710161 |Fiuorescent lamp base 3 ]
8 Flush screw M4 X112
9 Hex, socket set screw M5 X8
10 Bobbin stand 3
11 Hex, socket bolt M5 X15
12| KF710390 |Spool holder felt (8 X34X ¢70)
13 Hex, bolt M8 X20
14 Hex, nut M35
15 Hex, socket bolt M8 xX45
16 Hex, ;(;:ket bolt M5 X12

I

(1D)7. 150




@

Thread cutting mechanism [ —

(Thread cutting
section)

MODEL

waw
mmm
===
XN



@ Thread cutting mechanism I (Thread cutting section) (H=Head Q" TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI| ON QTY R EMARK
1 | KN271521 | Thread cutter knife bracket H>'1 | For small bobbin
HP 272550 | Thread cutter knife bracket (Middle bobbin) H X1 | For middie bobbin
2| KN271980 |Lower knife drivin; lever H X1 | For small bobbin
HP 272560 |Lower knife driving lever (Middle bobbin) Hx 1 | For middle bobbin
31 KC270970 |Lower knife turning shaft HXx1
4 1V KN271560 |Knife lever HXx 1
bl Round screw M3 X 6 HX2
6 | KB27001 2 |Upper thread knife HXx1
7T|KN270951 |Lower knife HXx1
8 ) KN271620 |Solenoid bracket HX'1 | For small bobbin
HP 272570 |Solenoid bracket (Middle bobbin) H X1 | For middle bobbin
9 A9056010 |Rotary solenoid (4 EL25-33Xx3 x8x9) HXx1
10 KN2T71630 |Solenoid lever HX 1
1'1 | KN271644 |Upper thread hook HXx1
12 | KN271651 |Eccentric stopper Hx 2
13 ] KN27166 2 |Eccentric cover HXx'1
14| KF230640 |Lock connecting bar clamp HX1
15| KN271671 |5RD Hx1
16 | HP272002 | Throat plate CMP (for thread cutter knife) HXx1
17 Hex, socket bolt M6 x20 (With spring washer)
18 | KN271220 |Lower thread support stay (Upper) CMP Hx1
19 KN272540 1] O-Ring (1APS8) HX 4
20 Hex, socket bolt M3 x10 Hx1
21 KN2T71190 |Lower thread support stay (Lower) CMP Hx 1
22 Round screw M3 X3
23 | KN270960 |Fixed knife HXx 1
241 KC270980 |Set screw (fixed knife) Hx 1
25 |HP25076 3 | Throat plate HXx 1
26 |A9013045 |Weve washer (WW-15) 1
217 Hex, socket bolt M4 X 8
28 Hex, socket bolt M4 X10
29 Screw (SMI11/64 40x10)
30 Hex, nut M4
31 Hex, socket bolt M6 X35 (With spring washer)
32 Hex, socket set screw M5 X 6
33 Hex, socket bolt M4 x20
34 | KN271610 |Upper thread knife set plate HXx1

(ID)7. 150




Thread cutting mechanismll

(Thread away section)

zzz
aaa
IIT

o X

===
Ll
mmm

MODE




@4 Thread cutting mechanismIl (Thread away section)

(H =Head Q' TY)

ITEM! L1 ST No DESCRI PT I ON TQ‘TY R EMARK
1 1A9056018 iRotary solencid C(IER6T.5 —31x8x9) orange H > 1
21 KL270081 | Thread support base N H =1
JIHT270070 | Thread hook disk fixed stay i Hx1
4 |KN2T ‘274 0 0 | Eccentric stopper ) H > 1
5 KL270101 | Thread support hook Hx 1
6 | KL270130 |Lever connecting pin Hx1
7| KL270120 |Connecting plate H>1
8 | KL270110 |Thread support solenoid lever HXx 1
9 |KL27026 0 |Switch stay Hx1

10|A9052028 |Proximity switch (RS-603) HXx1

11| KL270091 |Thread support hook guide HXx'1

12 | KL270450 |Hook guide plate HXx 1

13 |KL270440 |Thread hook disc CMP Hx 1

14 {HT270110 |Rotary shaft fixed stay HXx'1

15 Truss screw M3XT7

16 Wave washer (For M5) HX 1

17 Truss screw M4Xx16

18 Truss screw M3Xx10

19 Truss screw M3 x4

20 Hex, nut M3

21 Hex, socket set screw M4Xx38

22 Truss screw M3X6

23 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx12

24 Hex, nut M4

(1D)7. 150




@ Thread cutting mechanismll
(Thread support section)




@ Thread cutting mechanismlll (Thread support section)

(H =Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q' TY REMARK
LI HT270030 | Thread support apron a' ssy Hx1
21VHT270001 | Thread support apron Hx 1
3 KVFWZ 30580 | Take up lever ceramic Hx9
4 |HT270040 | Thread support shaft HXx9
5 |HT 270021 | Thread support clamp HX9
6 | KC270271 |Support spring Hx9
TIKC270292 |Thread support block HXx9
8§ | KL270000 |Fixing base ¢ 3 Hx1
9 |HT2701 20 |Thread support slider HXx1

10 | HT270100 [Slide base HXx 1

11| KT270080 |Driving plate HXx 1

121A9012056 | E-Ring ¢3 HX 4

13 | KL270040 |Lever rotary shaft HXx1

14 KL270090 {|Solenoid lever Hx1

15 KL270060 |Lever connecting plate Hx 1

16 | KL270520 |Return spring HXx1

17 KL270070 |Solenoid stay HX 1

18 | KC270101 |Solenoid pin Hx1

191 A905601 3 |Keep solenoid (TDS-K10SL) HX 1

20 HT270640 |Driving shaft set bolt Hx 1

21 | KN272400 {Eccentric stopper HX1

22| HT270010 {Thread support apron fixing stay HX1

23 |HT230361 |Driving shaft fixed plate HX 1

24 HT270350 |Thread hook disk driving pin HXx1

25| HT27006 2 |Set screw for thread support clamp H3X 4

26 Flush screw M4x8

27 Set screw M3Xx5

28 Hex, socket bolt M6X3

29 Hex, socket set screw M4Xx8

30 Hex, nut M4

31 Hex, socket bolt M3Xx10

32 Hex, socket bolt M4x8

33 Truss screw M4x16

34 Hex, socket bolt (Plating) M3X6 HXx 4

(ID)7. 150




Thread cutting mechanismlV
(Drive section)

MODEL

_56 —_

wwow
mmm
===
<D
I:FI
<<=
ZZIZ




@ Thread cutting mechanismIV(Drive section)

{TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI ON QTY REMARK
1 Flush screw M4 x 8 (Undercut)
2 | KC271440 |Driving service cover 1
3] KC330180 |Collar ¢10 1
4 Hex, socket set screw M©5 X6
5 Hex, nut M6
6 Truss screw M3 X 6
7 Hex, socket bolt M6 <12
8 | KN27171 2 |Motor bracket cover a 1
9 |KN271990 |Motor lever 1
10| KN271781 |Driving lever 1
11 KN271750 |Motor lever turret shaft 1
12 ] KN272350 |Parallel pin 1
13 Hex, socket bolt M4 x10
141 A9052005 | Micro switch (V—01GL2255) 1
15 KN2717 1 | Driving cam
16 Pan screw M4 X60
17 Hex, socket bolt M6 x55
18 Hex, socket bolt M5 X 8
19 Hex, nut M5
20 |HP27 1700 |Motor bracket 1
21 Truss screw M3 X115
22 Nut (C) M4
23 HH33076 0 |Hex, connecting bar 1
24 1 KN271720 |Motor spacer ) 1
25| KC330410 |Lock connecting rod (2M) 2
26 Hex, socket bolt M8 x25
271 A9065028 |Reversibie motor (RM-F7TA12PEAA) (TRHD30) 1
28 Hex, nut M8
29 KN27 1800 |Driving lever collar 1
30 A9012002 |Uniball joint (PR—6) - 1

(ID)7. 150




TW @ Thread guide mechanism

(Lower thread sensorium)

BEMRH-YN
vooer BEMSH-YN
BEMXH-YN 55—



@) Thread guide mechanism (Lower thread sensorium)

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRI PT I ON QTY R EMARK
1 THT240100 |Lower thread sensorium sensor disc (YN) Hx9
2 |HT240250 |Lower thread sensorium box case (YN) Hx 1
3IHT?2 4‘0 2 70 | Lower thread sensorium box cover (YN) Hx 1
4 THT 240280 | Lower thread sensoriumv box base (YN) Hx1
5 | HT2 40290 | Tension wheel HXx9
6 |HT 240300 | Thread guide pin HXx18
TIHT240310 |Tension wheel shaft support HXx9
8 | KN540510 | Tension wheel nut HXx9
9| HT240340 |Second tension unit complete Hx9

10 4690 Lower thread sensorium sensor board HX ]

11 Sensor cable

12 Pan screw M3 X 6

13 Tapping pan screw I 3 X8

14 Hex, socket bolt M2 x 3

15 Tapping pan screw O 3 Xx]2

16 Hex, socket truss screw M4 X 10

(ID)7. 150







N D E X
LIST N |PAGEN I TEM LIST No |PAGENa K  ITEM
1AHB2024053045G 3 4 A901236T 15 27
1BHB2024053045G 3 17 A9012368 15 17
1EHB20240530N 3 2 6 A9013045]| 51 26
1FM2024053045G 1 3 A9 014022 5 18
1JP20240 9 | A9014051 19 14
1KHB2024053045G 3 1 |A9014055 13 16
1SHB20240530J 3 7 |A9020098]| 35 3
A901000°1 27 8 |A9020098]| 309 T
A90100T1T 9 15 A9020131| 25 2 1
A9010100 7 4 A9020203]| 23 13
A9010101 7 3 A9052005]| 57 14
A9010102 7 5 A9052024| 37 11
A9011021 11 5 A9052024| 39 30
A9011021 13 19 A9052028| 53 10
A9011022 {3 2 0 A90520830], 37 6
A9011023 13 18 A9052030]| 309 4
A90110835]| 25 3 A9052031| 87 12
A9011040] 23 4 A9052031] 39 18
A9011040] 25 17 A9056010] 51 9
A9011063]| 35 18 A9056011] 29 15
A9011063]| 309 {3 A9056013]| 55 19
A90111T1°1 5 27 A9056018| 53 1
A9O0 11111 7 9 A9056020 19 1
A9011152 11 4 A9065028| 57 97
A9012001 29 7 EAYO L1 7A1]| 43 1
A9012002]| 29 14 EAYO1T7TA2]| 43 25
A9012002]| 57 30 EAYO1T7A3]| 43 16
A9012051 19 15 EAYO18AS3]| 43 16
A9012052]| 35 10 EAYO0O21A1]| 45 1
A9012052 39 23 EAYO021A3]| 45 25
A9012053 13 33 I|EAYO21A3| 47 25
A9012055| 29 18 |EAYO022A3] 45 2 5
A9012056 55 12 EAYO022A3| 47 25
A9012068]| 25 10 EAYO02 3AI1 47 1
A9012126| 33 10 EBYOO450 | 43 2
A9012126]| 41 13 EBYOO460]| 43 3
A9012127]| 33 19 EBYOO 470 43 4
A9012127 41 11 EBYOO480]| 43 7
A9012143, 209 22 EBYO0O0490]| 43 5
A9O012154 5 3 |EBYO0OO0500 43 6
A9012163 9 16 EBYO0OOS510]| 43 31
A9012164] 15 10 |EBYO0O0S5 10 45 21
A9O012166 2 5 13 EBYOOS510]| 471 21
A9O01221 3 3 5 EBYO0OG5 20 | 43 30
A90122109 37 {3 EBYO0OO0G520 ]| 45 20

4
|




Na. PAGENa I TEM LIST No. PAGENo | TEM
E 520 47 20 HB2300 62 9 9
E 53 0 4 3 28 HB2300T70 9 8
E 53 0 45 9 HB 230080 9 7
E 530 47 9 |HB230111 9 5
E 5 4 0 4 3 9 7 HB230160 15 11
E 54 0 45 8 HB230180 13 2 4
E 54 0 47 8 HB230190 13 3
E 550 43 29 HB230220 17 14
E 55 0 45 10 HB230241 17 9
E 55 0 47 10 HB2302G6 1 17 8
E 56 0 43 32 HB230271 17 7
E 56 0 45 2 9 HB230281 17 12
E 56 0 47 2 2 HB230320 9 3
E 570 4 3 2 6 HB230330-1 9 4
EBY 570 45 7 HB230330-2 9 9
EBY 570 47 7 HB23034°1 9 12
EBY 6 3 0 43 38 HB230350 17 10
EBY 63 0 45 2 3 HB230360 17 11
EBY 6 3 0 47 2 3 HB23049 3 9 9
EBY 930 47 9 HB230650 9 1
EBY 9 40 45 4 HB230681 9 2 3
EBY 9 4 0 4T 3 HB2306091 9 3
EBY 9 5 0 45 5 HB230701 17 6
EBY 950 47 6 HB230710 9 2 4
EBY 970 45 3 HB230750 11 12
EBY 980 45 6 HB2307091 13 7
EBY 9 9 0 45 2 HB2302800 9 2 0
EBY 110 2 1 12 HB240011 19 9
EBY 120 97 4 HB240020 19 4
EBY 1A 2 45 2 4 HB240030 19 5
EBY 1 A2 AT 2 4 HB240041 19 3
HB13001145 3 3 4 HB240060 19 9
HB 1 02 0 25 2 HB240070 19 13
HB 1 020 41 2 HB240080 19 11
HB 1 030 25 2 HB2400090 19 10
HB 1 030 41 9 HB240110 19 12
HB 1 040 3 33 HB240151 11 9
HB 2 230 5 5 HB240161 11 13
HB 2 240 5 5 HB240200]| 21 20
HB 2 010 5 8 HB240240]| 21 2 4
HB 2 011 9 13 HB240300 2 1 13
HB 2 02 0 9 11 HB310010 41 8
HB 2 030 9 14 HB310020, 25 1
HB 2 040 9 19 HB310030 41 9
HB 2 05 1 9 10 HB310040 25 11




LIST No. PAGE N | TEM LIST

=
=]

PAGE No. I TEM

HH

HH

HH

HH

HH

DO | = | DO DD

HH

HH

HH

HH

HH

HH

H H

W I W s |W| A |W ||| | DD

HH

HH

HH

HH

HH

HH

= e | = | DO |

HH

HH

HH

DO | > [DO DD (DD [ | |0 | ||| |||

HH

== = [t DD | | e [ |

HH

HH

R P s s s s s S s s s s s s s e s w]lw | w | w
CIO|C|O|IOIc|wiIviIv|wv| |l lo|lw|lw|w| o|lwlow|lw|l~a|a9|]wviiwx
W R ool 9 |k |lw|lwikrl~RiololRRl~alo]~alm|=
HiP IR OO |IHI+ | Ol lmimiooocolocolooclolo

HH

HH438 9G45

HH

WIWlwWwjlWw| wlwlw w| | wjlwiw|lw|w|w|w

HH

H K

HP

HP

HP

e I e Y R
oclolo|lo|o|~|—
W[ w | 0|00 ||
ORI O|lOo=RiOCO

HP

= = DN o

HP14 0085

HP 1 111

HP1 120

HP 14 3045

HP

HP

HP

SN R R spaa) gas) Jonyashecy fas)fun) fu ) junfjach fashfas] ool fuslfash fusl Haol fu ol fuod Raol ol Raol Rasl Raoll Hooll Hooll No ol No vl Ha ol ol He ol He o} No vl ool e ol Ha ol Reol Hos

HP

lanl
(]

OO (DD D0 (DN (Do (|| ool

DO [ bk | =t | =t | DO [ =t |

HP

W o 0| Wi w|w W W W w|w|w|w|w W w|w o w|w|w| W W o w | w| o o o w e m o e w| o o w

HP

»—~»—aooc,ocooooooooooowoowooooc.ocowwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwww
OOOOOOODCDOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
@NNN[\D?——‘F—-‘?—‘r—*r——*r—*HP—‘OOOOOOOOOOL\DNL\DL\DL\DHP—‘)—‘P—*D—‘P—‘D—*b—‘b—‘?——‘r—‘r—-‘OOOOO
-l>0'>[\')i—‘OQO\)QH-&CADL\D?—*OQOOONO)@-DNH@OOO)OONHOQOOOOO\‘lOBO)Cﬂ»JkOOL\DHOOOﬂ\TCDQﬂ
OOP——*}—‘OCDOOOOOr—-‘I—‘OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOD—‘OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOP—*
c»ooa—q\)-qqxlﬂ\'nqw&&owtocow@wﬂ—qq\lcﬂwacﬂmHmmHmwwwwmcﬂmmwwm
»—‘AA.&J:-»&JsO»&»’>o%WNNL\’)OOOOL\;)OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOJOOOJOONL\D
O»—AHHODOHOOHODOOONL\DOL\DL\DL\DL\DNL\:HHHHHHHHHHHHH»—AOOOOOO
Cﬂooooc,oooOJO.’)C)OOJC,OCADCJOC»CJOOOOU‘ICDCJ'IC.HCHUQOUIQDCJ'IQOCJTQDO'ICOQH\”INHQH—QV—‘-QQDQO-\‘IQOCI!U‘I
UTQOOO‘\P—‘Nr—*m-&-OOOOQDCﬂb—-‘C)JQDF—‘L\DQDU'IQbm@&ow)—*m@@@h@w-QL\T)AF—‘O)QOJO‘I»&CO

.m-z:»c,oc,ooowcooooooooowwwwwwwwwwNer—xHHHHHH»—Ar—aHHHH»—AH»—A»—&»—AP—A»—A»—A

vl aw

ang faw

Ol | = =] = |
e L e = ey
W | = OO0 | | =
> ot |oco s |w |3
[l Kewll Nen I Nas Tl S N el K e

HP




I N D E X

LIST No |PAGENs | TEM LIST No |PAGENa | TEM
HP211050 5 15 HP 482280 3 3 17
HP 220680 5 9 HP 482290 41 16
HP22070°1 5 11 HP 482560 41 17
HP 220712 5 4 HP 482570 41 10
HP 220720 5 10 HP 482580 41 15
HP 220730 5 10 HP 4825090 33 15
HP 231370 15 2 6 HP48281A45, 33 7
HP 241430 49 5 HP48282045| 33 4
HP 250076 3 5 1 HP 482871 35 1
HP 250763 5 1 5 HP 482881 33 1
HP2 71700 57 0 HP 482892 39 5
HP 272002 51 16 HP48290G45| 31 5
HP272550 51 1 HP 482910 33 5
HP 272560 51 9 HP 482910 35 7
HP272570 5 1 8 HP 482910 39 2 4
HP3 10150 25 8 HP 482921 3 3 6
HP 310220 I 17 HP 482940 35 6
HP 321082 5 16 HP 482940 39 8
HP3210090 5 117 HP 482950 3 3 3
HP321100 9 3 10 HP 482950 35 9
HP 321110 3 2 8 HP 482950 39 6
HP 321140 41 3 HP 482980 35 11
HP321710 7 7 HP 482980 39 2 9
HP321720 7 8 HP 4829090 35 17
HP 331560 2 9 13 HP 4829090 39 12
HP 331610 2 9 12 HP 483111 39 1
HP 331660 29 8 HP48313G45| 33 18
HP331700]| 209 2 3 HP 483370 3 3 9
HP 331922 7 10 HP 483370 39 9
HP 331950 2 9 94 |HP483391 33 19
HP 451080 37 5 IHP512310 43 11
HP 451100 39 3 HP512320 3 9 9
HP45111G45, 37 7 |HP512320 43 12
HP45112G530 39 2 8 HP512320 45 2 9
HP 460121 33 8 HP512320 47 4
HP 460160 3 3 11 HP5 12330 43 10
HP 460160 41 12 HP51234°1 43 9
HP 460170 33 9 HP512350 43 8
HP 460170 41 14 HP512360 45 31
HP 480120 31 7 HP512360 4T 2 9
HP482176G530| 39 2 6 HP512370 45 92 7
(HP48221G530| 31 6 |HP512370 47 2 7
HP 482250 3 3 13 HP 7107091 49 4
HP 482260 33 16 HP7 11200 49 6
HP 48227170 3 3 14 HT 230010 9 1




LIST No |PAGEN I TEM LIST N |PAGEN I TEM
HT 230020 11 3 HT 23065090 17 15
HT 230030 11 8 HT 230600 117 3
HT 230041 13 29 HT 230610 17 1
HT 230061 13 17 HT 230620 19 8
HT 230070 11 9 HT 230630 19 6
HT 230080 11 11 HT 230650 13 31
HT 230110 13 32 HT 230660 9 18
HT 230120 13 10 HT 230670 13 11
HT230130 13 9 HT 230690 13 15
HT 230141 13 8 HT 230700 13 T
HT 230151 13 2 8 HT 230730 15 138
HT 230170 11 10 HT 230760 15 9
HT230180 13 99 HT 230770 15 2 9
HT 230200 15 13 HT 230810 13 6
HT 230210 9 2 9 HT 240000 11 1
HT230220 19 7 HT 240010 11 14
HT 230261 13 3 4 HT 240020 21 9
HT 230270 11 15 HT 240061 2 1 10
HT 230280 15 2 0 HT 240100 59 1
HT230280 15 2 3 HT 240120 21 1
HT 230290 15 15 HT 240130 2 1 9
HT 230300 11 6 HT 240140 21 3
HT 230310 17 9 HT 240150 2 1 4
HT 230320 15 2 HT 240160 2 1 5
HT230330 13 30 HT 240170 21 6
HT 230340 15 3 HT 240180 2 1 7
HT 230361 55 2 3 HT 240211 2 1 15
HT 230370 15 4 HT 240220 2 1 16
HT 230380 17 4 HT 240220 21 292
HT 230410 17 13 HT 240230 91 17
HT 230420 17 5 HT 240240 2 1 19
HT 230450 15 6 HT 240250 59 2
HT 230460 15 7 HT 240270 59 3
HT 230470 15 14 HT 240280 59 4
HT 230480 15 8 HT 240290 59 5
HT230490 15 1 HT 240300 59 6
HT 230500 15 5 HT 240310 59 7
HT 230510 15 12 HT 240321 2 1 14
HT 230520 15 16 HT 240331 21 18
HT 230530 15 19 HT 240340 59 9
 HT 2305140 11 7 HT 240390 21 11
HT 230550 13 2 1 HT 240430 2 1 2 3
HT 230560 15 21 HT 240440 2 1 25
HT230570M 13 14 HT 240460 2 1 2 1
' HT 230580 9 17 HT 240470 2 1 2 6




I N D E X
LIST o PAGENa ITEM LIST No. PAGE N I TEM
HT2 70001 95 2 KF220410 5] 7
HT2 70010 25 2 2 KF220421 6] 7
HT270021 ) 5 KF 220440 b} 6
HT2 70030 51 1 KF220511 5 14
HT270030 ) 1 KF220780 b 8
HT2 70040 ) 4 KF230240 13 13
HT2 7006 2 ) 25 KF230250 13 12
HT2 70070 9 3 3 KF230500 9 6
HT2 70080 55 11 KF230530 19 25
HT2 70090 ) 14 KF230580 99 3
HT2 70100 95 10 KF230630 29 19
HT270110 9 3 14 KF2306140 13 4
HT270120 95 9 KF2306140 91 14
HT2 70350 ) 4 KF2306¢61 13 26
HT270640 59 20 KF230670 13 21
HT330000 29 4 KF230910 13 9
HT710000 49 3 KF240900 49 2
HU315290 2 3 16 KF250900 b 2
KB270012 o1 6 KF330180 13 23
KC140121 3 23 KF530111 43 19
KC2T70271 9 9 6 KF530111 45 13
KC27029?2 55 7 KFb530111 47 13
KC270970 o1 3 KF530120 43 19
KC270980 o1 2 4 KF530120 45 13
KC2T71440 o7 2 KF530120 47 13
KC320820 23 18 KF530150 43 138
KC320820 25 b} KF530150 45 1595
KC330170 21 3 KF530150 47 15
KC330180 o T 3 KF530160 43 21
KC3302280 217 2 KF530160 45 11
KC330310300 29 6 KF530160 47 11
KC330410 13 ) KF530170 43 23
KC330410 29 9 KF530170 45 19
KC330410 o 7 29 KF530170 47 19
KC330420 29 11 KFT710390 49 12
KC520020 43 13 KF730790 31 1
KC520020 45 17 KG710161 49 7
KC520020 47 17 KL220140 9 12
KC530230 43 17 KL2301280 13 25
KC530230 45 14 KL270000 59 8
KC530230 47 14 KL270040 55 13
KC530240 43 20 KL2T7T00¢60 95 15
KC530240 45 12 KL270070 99 17
KC530240 47 12 KL2T70081 93 2
KF 220302 5 6 KL2T700091 53 11

1
|




LIST

=
5

PAGENa

| TEM LIST

PAGE No.

I TEM

KL

w

o
=
c
>
o
o

39

21

KL

37

KL

MT 460

39

29

KL

KL

KL

KL

KL

KL

KN

K N

K N

K N

KN

KN

K N

KN

KN

K N

KN

KN

K N

Pt b | b |t |

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

DO | b= | = [ = | Do

K N

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

W W wlwinv | ddvMfalaioajaialotlatlalaialalalalaaolalaialalalalaiala|lalaialalalalalao| oo

KN

QU b [ Q0 | [ W NN NN DD id|o|d|djd|o|o|o|o|oojojojo|ofo|o|ofo|(oo|to] o

KN

(2]

KU

>0 O

SRR N Ranll ecl e iR N RN R Nl Nl el e B B IS BN B S I B B [ IR RS (S T G T G ) S T S G, T PG T PR [, R [, (G, SR N S (S T S R, [, T S, PG, T (DU, T SN O U, (G T UG

SOOI oo |wWwo|@INININNIN|HR|RIiklFRFEl R = e R R R R R R R, |lolcolcololcololcololo|lolo

NI OO |WwlwiHr Do |lo U || w w | w|wlv|wmw9wmoaocgocooocdolojlva|lva||r|lololalele|lo|—i—|—|—H|—

N NIRRT OO R Ol |w|olwiug|lw|(do|lRiwlaoluals|lw|v|~lo|lov|lolojlalo|lolese | o|lw o~ |lolo

SOOI | |IO|lC ||| lc|lo|lojlo|loclolw|olm|lo|lv|RrIN|lml uioco|lolclol~Rr i oo~ locloloclclololo| ]~

—_|O Nl 9lw w|lwlwikrlguiw | QN N~ ligl=_mlamNNNmR,r R R m == e m = orwoww|w|ww |

—
N0 | IO | |CTUT b | D | O[> || ND|o|lo|=|luoa|lean|lclvg|w|w|—jlo|lo| ||~ |lolRr|lw|lm|lo|lolw|w| o ~aloo!|oo









